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of thls chapter have been complied with the board” of barber
€xaminers shall issue a certificate of registration as a regis-
tered barber or ‘as a reglstered apprentlce UPON payment of
the requzred fee. .

Approved February 27 1947

- CHAPTER 36—H. F. No. 122

An act relating to the compensation of the members of
the board of barber exvaminers and its secretary; amending
Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 154.23.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 154.23, is
amended to read as follows:

154.28. Officers; compensation; bond; leave., The board
of barber examiners shall elect a chairman and secretary.
It shall adopt and use a common seal for the authentication
of its orders and records.

The secretary shall keep a record of all proceedings of
the board and turn over to the state treasurer all moneys
collected at least once a month.

Each member of the board shall give a bond in the sum
of $5,000, with sureties to be approved by the Secretary of
State, conditioned for the faithful performance of his duties
and take the oath provided by law for public officers.

A maJorlty of the board in meeting duly assembled, may
perform and exercise all the duties and powers devolvmg
upon the board.

" ‘The ‘secretary shall receive as compensation $8, 600 per
annum -and the other members -of -the board shall’ recexve a
compensatlon of $11.00 per day for each day of actual serv1ce,
bt -not to-exceed 20- days n- any - calendar- month, in the
digcharge of their dities:as-such:-'All membeérs of. the ‘board
shall ' receive - necessary . travéling expenses ‘inciarred in the
digcharge of ‘their duties. Salaries and expenses are to be
paid only out of the fund created by fees collected in the
administration of this chapter. Fach mémber of the board
of barber examiners iz entitled to sick leave -and vacation
leave with pay to be computed in the manner prescribed by
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the civil service rules. Each member shall file monthly with
the secretary a complete report showing his activities during
the preceding month, stating in detail the places, shops,
achools or colleges visited or inspected by the member. The
board shall report annually to the governor a full statement
of the receipts and disbursements of the board and a full
statement of its doings and proceedings during the year, with
such recommendations as it may deem expedient.

The board shall have authority to employ such inspectors,
clerks, deputies, and other assistants as it may deem neces-
- sary to carry out the provisions of this chapter.

Any funds in the state treasury to the credit of the pres-
ent board of barber examiners shall be transferred to, and
made available for use by, the board established under the
provigions of this chapter.

Approved February 27, 1947,

CHAPTER 37—H. F. No. 165
[Not Coded]

 An act legalizing proceedings heretofore taken by certain
cities of the fourth class organized under home rule charters
in connection with the authorization of general obligetion
bonds for extensions to a sanitary sewer system, and author-

izing issuance, sale and delivery of such bonds. .
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. City of fourth class; bond issue legalized. In
all’ cases where the city council of any city of the fourth
class .organized and operating under a home rule charter
and having a population of not less than 6000 has heretofore
by resolution called a special election to vote on a bond issue
for extension of such city’s sanitary sewer system, and
notice of such election stating the purpose and aggregate
principal amount of bonds proposed to be issued has been
published in the city’s official newspaper at least once, not
less than nine days prior to such election, and the proposition
to issue such bonds has received the favorable vote of not
less than four-fifths of the electors voting thereon as deter-
mined by resolution of said council canvassing the returns
of such election, such proceedings and election are hereby
legalized notwithstanding any failure on the part of the city



